
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Nicola Sylvester 
 

Email: nicola.sylvester@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Thursday 18 September 2025 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee will meet in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 10.30 am on Friday 26 September 
2025. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee cannot attend the 
meeting, a member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in 
accordance with the provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 
 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
D Bellamy 
D Hall 
M Thompson

Green 
K Allison 
A Cooper 
S Lee-
Richards

Labour 
B Addy 
M Ahmed 
M Crook 
M Sokhal 
J Rylah 
S Ullah E Firth 

Liberal 
Democrat 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
D Longstaff 
A Marchington 
A Munro 
A Pinnock 
A Robinson 
A Smith 

Community 
Alliance 
A Anwar 
C Scott

Kirklees 
Community 
Independents 
A Arshad 
JD Lawson 

 

 

Ex Officio Members 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Cahal Burke 
Councillor Nosheen Dad 
Councillor Graham Turner 
 

Member 
Councillor John Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor Caroline Holt 
Councillor Harry McCarthy 
Councillor Kath Pinnock 
Councillor Angela
[...]
re Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Representation on Outside Bodies 2025/26 
 
To receive the Representation on Outside Bodies 2025/26 report. 
 
Contact: Helen Kilroy, Assistant Democracy Officer. 
 

 
 

7 - 18 

8:   Annual report on Bad Debt Write-Offs 2024/25 
 
To receive the Annual report on Bad Debt Write-Offs 2024/25. 
 
Contact: Sarah S Brown, Head of Welfare & Exchequer Services. 
 

 
 

19 - 30 

9:   Information Governance Annual Report 2024/25 
 
To receive the Information Governance Annual Report 2024/25. 
 
Contact: Erin Wood, Information Governance Manager & Data 
Protection Officer. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

31 - 42 



 

 

10:   Interim Polling District and Places Review 2025 
 
To consider the Interim Polling District and Places Review 2025 
report. 
 
Contact: Laura Burrell, Electoral Services Manager. 
 

 
 

43 - 112 

11:   Community Governance Review Terms of Reference and 
Timeline 
 
To consider the Community Governance Review Terms of 
Reference and Timeline report. 
 
Contact: Nick Howe, Policy and Partnership Manager. 
 

 
 

113 - 
136 

12:   External Audit Update Report September 2025 
 
To receive the External Audit Update Report dated September 2025. 
 
Contact: Grant Thornton. 
 

 
 

137 - 
160 

13:   External Auditors Recommendation Report 
 
To receive the External Auditors Recommendation Report. 
 
Contact: Martin Dearnley, Head of Audit & Risk. 
 

 
 

161 - 
174 

14:   Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26 - Quarters 3 & 4 
 
To consider the Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26 – Quarters 3 & 4 
Report. 
 
Contact: Martin Dearnley, Head of Audit & Risk. 
 

 
 

175 - 
184 

15:   Internal Audit Quarterly Report 1 2025/26 - April 2025 to 
June 2025 
 
To receive the Internal Audit Quarterly Report 1 2025/26, April 2025 
to June 2025. 
 
Contact: Martin Dearnley, Head of Audit & Risk. 

185 - 
208 



 

 

 

 
 

16:   Agenda Plan 2025/26 
 
To review the Committees Agenda plan for 2025/26. 
 
Contact: Nicola Sylvester, Principal Governance Officer. 
 

 
 

209 - 
210 

 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Friday 1st August 2025 
 
Present: Councillor John Taylor (Chair) 
 Councillor James Homewood 

Councillor Caroline Holt 
Councillor Harry McCarthy 
Councillor Kath Pinnock 
Councillor Angela Sewell 

  
Co-optees Nicholas Booth 
  
In attendance: Sean Westerby, Corporate Strategy and Resilience 

Manager 
Samantha Lawton, Service Director, Legal, Governance 
and Commissioning 
Shauna Coyle, Head of People Service 
Michelle Moss, HR Manager, Workforce Strategy 
Nick Howe, Policy and Partnership Manager, Policy, 
Partnership and Corporate Planning, 
Greg Charnley, Grant Thornton  
Aanchal Singla, Grant Thornton 
Cllr Bill Armer (Ex-Officio) 
 

  
Apologies: Councillor Imran Safdar 

Andrew North (Co-Optee) 
Councillor Nosheen Dad (Ex Officio) 

 
 

18 Membership of the Committee 
Apologies were received from Andy North (Co-optee) and Cllr Nosheen Dad (Ex-
Officio). 
 

19 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2025 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

20 Declaration of Interests 
No intertest were declared. 
 

21 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  1 August 2025 
 

2 
 

22 Deputations/Petitions 
No Deputation or Petitions were received. 
 

23 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

24 Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Annual Report 
The Committee received the Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Annual 
Report which provided an overview of the Corporate Emergency Planning team’s 
responsibilities in relation to incident response, t
[...]
eting on the 26th of September 2025. The purpose of the review was to enable 
upper-tier councils to review and make changes to governance arrangements for 
parish council within its area, to ensure they continued to reflect the identity and 
interests of local communities and were as effective and convenient as possible. 
 
During discussion, the Committee queried the growing interest in creating new town 
and parish councils and highlighted the importance of clear scoping. The Committee 
were reassured that information would be captured through the first stage of 
consultation, draft guidance would be developed in line with the government 
guidance and work would be undertaken within Wards to understand the views of 
residents. 
 
 
RESOLVED -  

1) That the arrangements for producing the Terms of Reference for the 
Community Review be agreed, 

2) That Corporate Governance and Audit Committee oversee the delivery of the 
Community Governance Review. 

 
27 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 

The Committee received the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Annual 
report which set out a summary of the work the Committee had undertaken during 
2024/25.  
 

Page 3



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  1 August 2025 
 

4 
 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor John Tayor confirmed that the report 
highlighted the Committees work in promoting transparency and accountability in 
governance, provided assurance that the Committee complied with CIPFA’s 
Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police, and 
encouraged the wider engagement of membership in the committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED - That the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 
be noted and referred to Council. 
 

28 External Audit Verbal Progress Update 
Greg Charnley, Grant Thornton External Auditors provided a verbal update to the 
Committee on the Value for Money work that was been undertaken, and the 
Financial Statement. Mr Charnley advised that the Audit was progressing well, and 
that there had been good engagement with Council Officers with no concerns to 
report to date. The Value for Money findings were expected to be presented to the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee in November 2025, subject to no major 
issues.  A detailed progress report on the Financial Statement would be shared at 
this Committee meeting in September 2025. The Final Audit findings were to be 
completed by January 2026, ahead of the statutory sign off date 27th February 2025. 
 
During discussion, the Committee queried the level of resource required to complete 
the Audit and were advised that Kirklees fell within the highest risk scoring bracket 
and was significantly resourced in terms of staffing and time, but had always met 
statutory deadlines. 
 
 
RESOLVED - That the External Audit progress update be noted. 
 

29 Agenda Plan 
The Committee received the Agenda Plan for 2025/26, the Chair of the Committee, 
Councillor John Taylor, advised that the meeting scheduled for March 2026 had 
been brough forward to the 20th February 2026. This would allow for any 
constitutional changes to be submitted for approval at Council in March 2026. 
 
RESOLVED - That the updated Agenda Plan be noted. 
 
 

Page 4



K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

C
O

U
N

C
IL

/C
A

B
IN

ET
/C

O
M

M
IT

TE
E 

M
EE

TI
N

G
S 

ET
C

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 
C

or
po

ra
te

 G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

an
d 

A
ud

it 
C

om
m

itt
ee

 
N

am
e 

of
 C

ou
nc

ill
or

 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 h
av

e 
an

 
in

te
re

st
 

 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 

in
te

re
st

 re
qu

ire
 y

ou
 to

 
w

ith
dr

aw
 fr

om
 th

e 
m

ee
tin

g 
w

hi
le

 th
e 

ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 is

 u
nd

er
 

co
ns

id
er

at
io

n?
[...]
 

REPORT TITLE: REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES 2025/26 
  

Meeting:  
 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:  
 

26th September 2025 

Cabinet Member (if applicable) 
 

Not applicable 

Key Decision 
Eligible for Call In 
 

No  
No 

Purpose of Report   
To note the updated representation on Outside Bodies.  
 

Recommendations  
 
That, in order to formalise the latest changes to the Council’s Outside Body representation 
following the Annual Meeting in May 2025, the detail in the attached spreadsheet (Appendix 
1) be noted. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 To formally note the latest changes to the Council’s Outside Body representation, in 
accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference. 

 

Resource Implications: 
 
Not applicable.  
 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal, Governance and 
Commissioning (Monitoring Officer)? 
 

Rachel Spencer-Henshall – 20.8.25 
 
 
No financial implications – for information only 
 
 
Samantha Lawton – 2.9.25 

 
Electoral wards affected: All wards affected 
 
Ward councillors consulted:  Not applicable 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
Has GDPR been considered? No GDPR implications 
  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
 The Service Director, Legal, Governance & Commissioning (Monitoring Officer) has 

delegated authority, in consultation with Group Business Managers, to determine 
nominations to Outside Bodies.  
 
The appointments to outside bodies are reviewed annually, immediately following 
Annual Council, and a report submitted to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
in September. 

 
 The finalised list for 2025/26 is attached (Appendix 1) for information and noting, as 
required by the Committee’s terms of reference. 
 

2. Information required to take a decision 
 
Under Section F of Part 3 of the Constitution, Scheme of Delegation to
[...]
irector Legal & 
Commissioning 
 

 
Electoral wards affected: All 
Ward councillors consulted:  Not applicable 

 

Page 113

Agenda Item 11



2 
 

Public or private: Public 
Has GDPR been considered? Yes, no personal data is included in this report 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 A Community Governance Review (CGR) is a process that allows upper-tier councils to 

review and make changes to the governance arrangements of parishes within their area 
to ensure they continue to reflect the identity and interests of local communities and are 
as effective and convenient as possible. 
 

1.2 At the Council meeting 16th July 2025, Council agreed the undertaking of a Community 
Governance Review in accordance with the relevant legal framework and Government 
guidance, and in line with Corporate Governance & Audit Committee’s (CG&AC) terms of 
reference, to delegate to the Committee to agree the terms of reference of the review and 
oversee delivery. 
 

1.3 The Local Government & Public Involvement in Health 2007 Act allows principal councils 
to determine the terms of reference under which a community governance review is to be 
undertaken. It requires the terms of reference to specify the area under review and the 
principal council to publish the terms of reference. 
 

1.4 Parish/Town Councils pay for their own elections. ‘All-out’ elections for Parishes are 
already scheduled for May 2027. To reduce an extra cost burden, the review will need to 
be completed in sufficient time to meet the May 2027 deadline.  
 

1.5      It is proposed, in accordance with the terms of reference and timeline, to formally    
          commence the review on 1st October 2025 with the intention that final recommendations          
          be considered by Full Council in September 2026, and that the Review focus on those    
          areas of Kirklees which are currently parished and relevant adjoining land. 
 
1.6 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are asked to consider and approve the 

proposed terms of reference and timeline for the Kirklees Community Governance 
Review, attached at Appendix A of this report. 

 
2. Information required to take a decision 

 
Background 

2.1 A Community Governance Review (CGR) is a process that allows upper-tier councils to 
review and make changes to the governance arrangements of parishes within their area 
to ensure they continue to reflect the identity and interests of local communities and are 
as effective and convenient as possible. 
 

2.2 The Council has power under Section 82 of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 to conduct CGRs. A CGR must be conducted in 
accordance with the requirements set out in Chapter 3 of Part 4 of the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (as amended) and guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under Section 100(4) of the 2007 Act. 
 

2.3 A Review must involve consultation with local people and stakeholders, and consider any 
representations received. It is deemed good practice to complete a review within 12 
months, with the final recommendations subject to approval by Council. 
 

Page 114



3 
 

2.4 A CGR is carried out by the principal council and is used to look at the whole or part of a 
district. 

 
2.5 The Local Government & Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 allows principal councils 

to determine the terms of reference under which a community governance review is to be 
undertaken. It requires the terms of reference to specify the area under review and the 
principal council to publish the terms of reference. If any modifications are made to the 
terms of reference, these must also be published. 
 

2.6 As the 2007 Act devolves power from central to local government and to local 
communities, it is inappropriate to prescribe a “one size fits all” approach to terms of 
reference for community governance reviews applied by principal councils. However, the 
Government expects terms of referen
[...]
of local people. The Council must: 
 

 consult the local government electors for the area under review and any other person 
or body who appears to have an interest in the Review; and  
 

 take the representations that are received into account by judging them against the 
criteria in the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 
4.2      This will consist of two phases of consultation. The first will seek the initial views and   
           desires of local residents, groups and stakeholders, and will form the basis of the draft   
           recommendations. The second phase will seek views upon those draft  
           recommendations, to allow final recommendations to be formed. 
 
5. Engagement 

 
5.1 Relevant council officers (including Service Directors and the Executive Leadership 

Team) and the Cabinet have been engaged in highlighting the need for a Community 
Governance Review. 

 

Page 116



5 
 

5.2  On 16th July 2025, Council considered a report on Community Governance and resolved 
to undertake a Community Governance Review in accordance with the relevant legal 
framework and Government guidance and to delegate to the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee to agree the terms of reference of the review and oversee delivery. 

 
5.2 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee considered a report at its meeting on 1st 

August, seeking agreement on the arrangements for producing the terms of reference for 
the Community Governance Review, to enable formal sign-off at the September 2025 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

5.3 Informal conversations are being held with Parish Councils on the intention to carry out a 
review. As part of these conversations, we are seeking support in promoting the review 
within the communities they represent. 
 

6. Options   
 

6.1      Options considered 
 

That Corporate Governance and Audit Committee consider and approve the proposed 
terms of reference and timeline for the Kirklees Community
[...]
mittee notes the resourcing position and determines any further information 
that they require and actions that they may wish to take. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 A risk-based audit plan is necessary to achieve maximum assurance from a limited 
level of resource. 
 

Resource Implications: 

 It is anticipated that the proposed internal audit plan can be delivered within the 
envisaged resource availability.  

 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name. 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning? 
 

Not applicable 

 
Electoral wards affected: all 
 
Ward councillors consulted:  none 
 
Public or private: public 
 
Has GDPR been considered? yes 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 175

Agenda Item 14



2 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
The Council has an internal audit function lead by the Head of Risk and Internal Audit, 
who reports for governance purposes to the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee. 
Each year it is necessary to identify how internal audit resources will be deployed. It is 
now considered good practice to be flexible on the contents of the audit plan, but to 
assure this Committee about structure and focus, the Committee has for a few years now 
set an audit plan for half a year, based on a risk assessment (with a provisional second 
half (Q3,Q4) year plan). The first half year plan was approved in April 2025, and the 
internal audit team are now progressing work in this plan. The second half plan is now 
proposed, taking account of work completed and an optimal assurance from the 
resources available. 

 
2. Information required to take a decision 

 
2.1    Internal Audit is a statutory obligation for local authorities and exists to provide 

independent assurance about the business processes of the Council. 
  
2.2    Internal Audit work is designed to provide assurance by following a programme of work 

designed to give coverage across
[...]
al Auditors Recommendation Report
	EXTERNAL AUDITORS RECOMMENDATIONS PROGRESS UPDATE

	14 Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26 - Quarters 3 & 4
	15 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 1 2025/26 - April 2025 to June 2025
	2. Quarterly Report Q1 2526 v4
	3. Q1 Recommendations.FollowUpv2

	16 Agenda Plan 2025/26



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Friday 26th September 2025 
 
Present: Councillor John Taylor (Chair) 
 Councillor James Homewood 

Councillor Caroline Holt 
Councillor Harry McCarthy 
Councillor Kath Pinnock 

  
Co-optees Nicholas Booth 

Andrew North 
  
In attendance: Erin Wood, Information Governance Manager, 

Governance and Commissioning 
Martin Dearnley, Head of Risk and Internal Audit 
Rachel Spener-Henshall, Deputy Chief Executive and 
Executive Director for Public Health and Corporate 
Resources 
Samanth Lawton, Service Director, Legal, Governance 
and Commissioning 
Kevin Mulvaney, Service Director, Finance 
Sarah Brown, Head of Welfare and Exchequer, Financial, 
Transactional Services 
Laura Burrell, Electoral Services Manager, Governance 
and Commissioning 
Nick Howe, Policy and Partnership Manager, Strategy, 
Innovation and Planning 
Gareth Mills, Grant Thornton  
Councillor Nosheen Dad (Ex-Officio) 
Councillor Graham Turner (Ex-Officio)  
 

Apologies: Councillor Angela Sewell 
Councillor Bill Armer (ex-Officio) 

 
 

30 Membership of the Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillor Angela Sewell. 
 

31 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st August 2025 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

32 Declaration of Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  26 September 2025 
 

2 
 

33 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

34 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

35 Public Question Time 
No public questions were asked. 
 

36 Representation on Outside Bodies 2025/26 
The Committee received the Representation on Outside Bodies 2025/26 report 
which advised that the Service Director, Legal, Governance & Commissioning 
(Monitoring Officer) had delegated authority, in consultation with Group Business 
Managers, to determine nominations to Outside Bodies.  
 
The appointments to outside bodies were reviewed annually, immediately following 
Annual Council, and a report submitted to Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee in September. 
 
During discussion of the item, the Committee was advised that the variances in 
representation were determined by the different categories and restrictions of each 
Outside Body, and that any vacancies were a reflection of the relevant parties being 
unable to make a nomination. 
 
 
RESOLVED- That the Representation on Outside Bodies 2025/26 report be noted. 
 

37 Annual report on Bad Debt Write-Offs 2024/25 

The Committee received the Council’s Annual Report on Bad Debt Write-Off 
2024/25. 

Overall, write offs for 2024/25 totalled £5.22 million. The top 5 write off areas related 
to Business Rates and Council Tax, Adult Social Care, Housing Benefit 
Overpayment Recovery and Housing Revenue Account. It was noted that whilst 
there was a need to write off debt, it did not mean that the Council would not write 
debt back on the accounts if new information came to light, and that the Council 
would incorporate tighter processes and procedures to maximise recovery. 

The Council had a good record for collecting income due, and Direct Debits had 
proven to be a key collection technique in collecting and preventing debit accruing. 
A Debt Recovery Transformation Project was being developed which would be 
shared with the Committee as it developed. 

During consideration of this item, the Committee was advised that successful 
business rate appeals were treated as an adjustment to provisions, rather than true 
write-offs. It was noted that new Government guidance stipulated that business rate 
evaluations took place every three years to reduce the significant backdating of 
appeals. 



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  26 September 2025 
 

3 
 

The Committee acknowledged the challenges with development-related write-offs, 
particularly tracking occupancy triggers and missed collections due to developer 
insolvency or lack of notification. 

 
RESOLVED- That the Annual report on Bad Debt Write-Offs 2024/25 be noted. 
 

38 Information Governance Annual Report 2024/25 
The Committee received the Information Governance Annual Report 2024-2025 
which outlined the Council’s performance in relation to Freedom of Information 
(FOI), Environmental Information Regulations (EIR), Subject Access Requests 
(SARs), Data Subject Rights Requests (DSRs) and Security Incidents. The report 
focused on compliance, the continued growth of FOI/EIR’s and SAR’s year on year, 
the challenges faced, successes, including improved processes and next steps.   
 
It was noted that the SAR backlog continued to be overseen by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) and showed signs of improvement due to a shift in 
processing strategy. The Committee also noted that the Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) enabled timely and proportionate risk assessments to be 
carried out. 
 
During discussion of this item, The Committee acknowledged the need for greater 
public access to information to help reduce the number of FOI requests but noted 
the technical and resource constraints. The Committee suggested that a further 
update on FOI trends and service responsiveness would be useful. 
 
 
RESOLVED-That the Information Governance Annual Report 2024/25 be noted. 
 

39 Interim Polling District and Places Review 2025 
The Committee received the Interim Polling District and Places Review 2025 report 
which outlined the Local Government Boundary Commission for England changes, 
that had affected 15 district ward boundaries within Kirklees. A review of the polling 
districts was carried out to address anomalies and align new ward boundary 
arrangements ready for the May 2026 elections. The review was conducted in line 
with statutory guidance and included the Electoral Commission guidance on polling 
station capacity (2,250 in-person voters) to achieve an equitable balance in the 
number of polling districts across the wards.  

During consideration of the item, the Committee noted that the revised scheme 
reduced the reliance on the use of school buildings from 23 to 10, with only three 
schools opting to close. The Committee raised concerns around accessibility and 
was advised that that all polling stations were disability compliant, and that residents 
affected by the changes would be notified in writing prior to the election and 
encouraged to consider a postal vote where appropriate.  

It was noted that the recommendation to relabel polling districts codes had been 
actioned, and that following agreement of the Committee, the electoral register 
would be updated in Autumn 2025, and a revised electoral register published on the 
1st December 2025.  



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  26 September 2025 
 

4 
 

The Committee expressed their appreciation for the work undertaken and noted that 
polling station arrangements would remain under review. 

 
RESOLVED-  

1) That the Polling district boundaries as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be 
agreed. 

2) That the Polling scheme as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report be noted. 
3) That the Polling districts as detailed in Appendix 3 of the report be noted. 

 
40 Community Governance Review Terms of Reference and Timeline 

The Committee received a report which detailed the Community Governance 
Review, Terms of Reference and Timeline.   
 
The Community Governance Review (CGR) was a process that allowed upper-tier 
councils to review and make changes to the governance arrangements of parishes 
within their area, and to ensure they continued to reflect the identity and interests of 
local communities and were as effective and convenient as possible. 
 
On the 16th July 2025, Council agreed to the undertaking of a Community 
Governance Review in accordance with the relevant legal framework and 
Government guidance, and under the delegation of the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee to agree the terms of reference and oversee the delivery, which 
was due to commence on the 1st October 2025. 
 
During discussion, the Committee raised concerns regarding the potential 
implications of the English Devolution and Community Empowerment Bill, which 
was still unclear and required further guidance from Government. The Committee 
also raised concerns regarding the visibility of the consultation, which was noted by 
Officers and agreed that further efforts would be made to ensure wider community 
awareness.  
 
 
RESOLVED- That the Terms of Reference and Timeline for the Community 
Governance Review as detailed in Appendix A of the report be agreed. 
 

41 External Audit Update Report September 2025 
The Committee received the External Audit Update Report from Grant Thornton 
which outlined the Audit progress as of September 2025 and included Audit 
Deliverables and Sector Updates. 
 
It was noted that the audit was progressing well with regular on-site engagement. A 
technical “hot review” had also been undertaken due to the Council’s status. Key 
enquiries related to long-term debtors and loans to external bodies and would be 
included in the ISA260 Report.  
 
During discussion of the item, the Committee was advised that the findings of the 
review on Value for Money (VFM) were expected to be shared and presented to the 
Committee in January 2026, alongside the ISA260 Report.  
 
 



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  26 September 2025 
 

5 
 

RESOLVED- That the External Audit Update Report, September 2025 be noted. 
 

42 External Auditors Recommendation Report 
The Committee received the External Auditors Recommendation Report which 
advised on progress against the recommendation made by the External Auditors, 
Grant Thornton, in respect of the financial year 2023/24. It was noted that a number 
of recommendations were in progress, over half had been completed but some were 
difficult or impossible to fully complete.  
 
The report also contained information from the previous year’s Value for Money 
(VFM) report which had identified three key recommendations. It was noted that 
while improvements had been made in areas one and three of the report, 
recommendation, item two of the report remained a challenge due to national 
factors. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the complexity of tracking and reporting progress 
against recommendations, and across different time horizons, and suggested that 
this be taken into consideration for future reports, with clearer commentary to be 
provided against each recommendation. 
 
 
RESOLVED- That the External Auditors Recommendation Report be noted. 
 

43 Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26 - Quarters 3 & 4 
The Committee received the Internal Audit Plan for 2025-26, quarters 3 & 4 report 
which advised that the Council had an internal audit function lead by the Head of 
Risk and Internal Audit who reported for governance purposes to this committee.  
Each year it was necessary to identify how internal audit resources were to be 
deployed.  It was considered good practice to be flexible on the contents of the audit 
plan but to assure the Committee about structure and focus. The audit plan was set 
for half a year, based on a risk assessment.   
 
The Committee noted that Internal Audit was a statutory obligation for local 
authorities and existed to provide independent assurance about the business 
processes for the Council.  Internal Audit work was designed to provide assurance 
through following a programme of work to give coverage across the organisation 
areas of risk.  The report covered the following areas: 
 

 Audit Planning for quarter 3 and 4 2024/25 (October 2025 – March 2026) 

 Fraud Work 
 
During consideration of this item, the Committee acknowledged the resource 
challenges and the need to defer or remove certain audits from the original 
schedule. 
 
 
RESOLVED-  

1) That the proposed Audit Plan for 2025/26 be agreed. 
2) That the resourcing position be noted. 

 



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  26 September 2025 
 

6 
 

44 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 1 2025/26 - April 2025 to June 2025 
The Committee received the Internal Audit Quarterly Report 1 which set out the 
work completed in the first quarter and progress towards the implementation of 
recommendations made in previous quarterly reports that should be implemented by 
30th June 2025.  
In the Quarterly report, there were a mix of assurance levels and a small number of 
fundamental recommendations. In the recommendations progress report, it was 
noted that two of the fundamental recommendations had been fully implemented, 
two partially implemented and one was no longer appropriate (Care Phones). 
Among the significant recommendations, 46% had been fully implemented, 36% 
partially implemented, with no action on the remaining 18%. 
 
During discussion of this item, the Committee raised concerns regarding data 
sharing, including inadvertent sharing of data and ensuring appropriate data sharing 
agreements were in place. The Committee also requested clear timescales against 
each recommendation to show what progress has been made. 
 
 
RESOLVED- That the Internal Audit Quarterly Report 1 2025/26 – April 2025 to 
June 2025 be noted. 
 

45 Agenda Plan 2025/26 
The Committee received the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Agenda 
Plan and noted that the Risk Assurance Process would be considered at the 
meeting in November 2025. 
 
The Committee also noted the meeting originally scheduled for March 2026 had 
been brough forward to February 2026. 
 
 
RESOLVED- That the Agenda Plan 2025/26 be noted. 
 
 


